

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

No. 20-5179

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

GULF RESTORATION NETWORK, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

DEBRA HAALAND, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

and

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE and CHEVRON USA, INC.,

*Intervenor Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
No. 1:18-cv-01674 (Honorable Reggie B. Walton)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Brettny E. Hardy  
EARTHJUSTICE  
50 California Street, Suite 500  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
415-217-2000  
bhardy@earthjustice.org

Stephen D. Mashuda  
Christopher D. Eaton  
EARTHJUSTICE  
810 Third Ave., Suite 610  
Seattle, WA 98104  
206-343-7340  
smashuda@earthjustice.org  
ceaton@earthjustice.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Gulf Restoration Network, Sierra Club, and Center for  
Biological Diversity*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE BUREAU’S NO ACTION ALTERNATIVE WAS UNLAWFUL. ....	2
A. The Bureau Irrationally Assumed Effects from the Lease Sales Would Occur Even Under a No Action Alternative. ....	2
B. There is No Support for the Agency’s Blanket Assumptions. ....	7
II. THE BUREAU RELIED ON INCORRECT ASSUMPTIONS ABOUT SAFETY. ....	9
A. The Bureau Relied on Incorrect Assumptions that the Safety Rules Would Mitigate Catastrophic Spill Risk. ....	9
1. The Safety Rules Played a Central Role in the Bureau’s Decision to Hold the 2018 Lease Sales. ....	9
2. The Bureau’s Reliance on the Safety Rules Was Unreasonable Because It Knew Interior was Dismantling Those Same Rules. ....	12
3. The Bureau Did Not Evaluate Whether the Safety Rule Revisions Affected Risks. ....	14
B. The Bureau’s Assumed Level of Safety Enforcement Was Contrary to the Available Evidence. ....	18
III. THE COURT SHOULD VACATE INTERIOR’S ACTION. ....	22
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alaska v. Andrus</i> , 580 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	23
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	22, 25
<i>American Great Lakes Ports Association v. Schultz</i> , 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 181 (D.D.C. 2018).....	26
<i>Biodiversity Conservation Alliance v. Jiron</i> , 762 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	4, 5
<i>Bob Marshall Alliance v. Hodel</i> , 852 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	3
<i>Cascadia Wildlands v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 801 F.3d 11053 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>City of Olmsted Falls v. F.A.A.</i> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17, 18
<i>City of Tacoma v. FERC</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Cowpasture River Preservation Association v. Forest Service</i> , 911 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	22
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	23
* <i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 623 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	7

<i>Del. Dep't of Natural Resources &amp; Environmental Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16, 20
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	27
<i>*Friends of Back Bay v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 681 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	13, 16, 21
<i>Friends of the River v. FERC</i> , 720 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Great Basin Resource Watch v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 844 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. Bernhardt</i> , 456 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2020).....	4
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	26
<i>National Parks Conservation Association v. Semonite</i> , 422 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2019).....	25
<i>Native Village of Point Hope v. Jewell</i> , 740 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	20, 21
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18, 20
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Nevada v. Department of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>New York v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	25, 26

<i>Oregon Environment Council v. Kunzman</i> , 714 F.2d 901 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	16
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Association v. Jewell</i> , 840 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>Public Employees for Env't Resp. v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....	24
<i>Snoqualmie Valley Preservation All. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 683 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017).....	24
* <i>Standing Rock Sioux v. U.S. Army Corps. of Engineers</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	23, 24, 26, 27
<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Administration</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Zinke</i> , 441 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (D. Idaho 2020) .....	24, 8
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Rosenkrance</i> , No. 4:09-cv-298, 2011 WL 39651 (D. Idaho Jan. 5, 2011) .....	4, 5
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 880 (D. Mont. 2020).....	28
* <i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	26
<i>Young v. General Services Administration</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2000).....	6
*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.	

## Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551 .....	22
----------------------	----

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	22, 25
43 U.S.C. § 1332.....	23
43 U.S.C. § 1346.....	2, 3
<b>Regulations</b>	
40 C.F.R. 1502.14.....	3
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9.....	15
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14.....	22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (Mar. 23, 1981).....	6
81 Fed. Reg. 25,888 (Apr. 29, 2016).....	11
82 Fed. Reg. 61,703 (Dec. 29, 2017).....	15
83 Fed. Reg. 22,128 (May 11, 2018).....	15
Sohoni, <i>The Power to Vacate a Rule</i> , 88 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1121 (2020).....	25, 26
Interior NEPA Manual.....	20
